Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing 
Regulations’) 

In furtherance to our letter dated February 17, 2026 of Meeting of Management Committee of Board 
of Directors of the Company dated February 20, 2026 for raising of funds by way of issue of 4,50,00,000 
(Four Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Unlisted, Secured, Non-Convertible Debentures (“NCDs”) of face value of INR 
10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating up to INR 45,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty-Five Crores 
Only), this is to inform that the Management Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company at 
its meeting held today, i.e., February 21, 2026 at 05:00 p.m., inter alia, considered and approved the 
following: 

Allotment of 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores FiŌy Lakhs) Unlisted, Secured, Non-ConverƟble Debentures (“NCDs”) 
of face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each aggregaƟng up to INR 45,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Forty-Five Crores Only) to IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited, in the capacity as Trustee of India Real Estate 
Investment Fund Series 2, an Alternate Invetsment Fund organized as a contributory trust formed under 
the Indian law and registered with Securites and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as a venture capital fund

[...]

depository receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified InsƟtuƟons 
placement, preferenƟal allotment etc.)  

Issue of NCDs on Private Placement  
Basis 

3 Total number of alloƩed  

4,50,00,000 NCDs of face value of 
Rs.10/- each amounƟng up to                          
Rs.45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five 
Crores Only) 

4 Size of the issue Rs.45,00,00,00 (Rupees Forty-Five 
Crores Only 

5 Whether proposed to be listed? If yes, name of the 
stock exchange(s)  

No 

6 Tenure of the instrument - date of allotment and date 
of maturity  

Date of allotment: